

Dannel P. Malloy Governor Nancy Wyman Lt. Governor

STATE OF CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD



June 7, 2017

The Honorable Joe Ganim Mayor City of Bridgeport 45 Lyon Terrace Bridgeport, CT 06604

Contract #: 15OECHES01BPT Healthy Start Program

 Amendment #:
 A1

 Period as Amended:
 07/01/15 - 06/30/17

 Amount as Amended:
 \$359,580.50

Dear Mayor Ganim:

I am pleased to inform you that the above referenced contract amendment has been fully executed and approved. Attached is a scanned copy of the executed amendment for your files.

Requests for Payment should be completed and directed to the contact identified below. The OEC will process requests for payment in accordance with the terms of the contract. Your receipt of payment is contingent upon the continued availability of funds and your agency's compliance with the terms of the contract.

For issues or concerns related to this contract, please direct your inquiries to:

Scope of Work:	Payments:
Haley Spanilo-Scott	Linda Harris
(860) 500-4432	(860) 500-4431
haley.scott@ct.gov	linda.harris@ct.gov
Sincerely,	
Pietro Rosato	
Director of Business Operations	

C: Contract file

Phone: (860) 500-4450 · Fax: (860) 326-0552 450 Columbus Boulevard, Suite 302 Hartford, Connecticut 06103 www.ct.gov/oec Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Contractor:	City of Bridgeport
Contractor Address:	45 Lyon Terrace, Bridgeport, CT 06604
Contract Number:	15OECHES01BPT
Amendment Number:	A1
Amount as Amended:	\$359,580.50
Contract Term as Amended:	7/1/2015 - 6/30/2017

The contract between **City of Bridgeport** (*the "Contractor"*) and the Office of Early Childhood (*the "Agency"*), which was last executed by the parties on effective date: 7/1/15, is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Page 1 and Part I, Section F.1 of the contract are amended to decrease the total maximum amount payable under this contract by \$100,031.50 from \$459,612.00 to \$359,580.50 due to a rescission to State funding during SFY2016 which was not restored during SFY2017.
- 2. Part I, Section A.6.c of this contract, is hereby amended as follows:
 - c. Assign and arrange for the provision of the appropriate level of application assistance/liaison services, case coordination services and/or care management services as determined by the results of the needs assessment to a minimum of **450** clients per State Fiscal Year in the Contractor's service delivery area;
- 3. Part I, Section E.2.d of this contract is hereby amended as follows:
 - d. No budget revisions proposed by the Contractor may be submitted later than 45 calendar days prior to the end of each State Fiscal Year during the contract period, except that the OEC may entertain at any time a budget revision for the purpose of increasing funds solely for the audit of the Program. The final financial report shall show all category overruns. Costs incurred after the end of the budget period shall be disallowed except those which the OEC has expressly approved in writing and in advance.
- 4. Part I, Section G.1 of this contract is hereby amended as follows:
 - 1. Effective 7/1/17, in accordance with Part II, Subcontracts (Section C.9), the Contractor shall enter into a subcontract with the service providers whose identity, services to be rendered and costs szhall be specified below:

Subcontracting Organization	Address	Description of Services	Performance Period	Payment Terms / Total Value
Optimus Health Care, Inc.	982 East Main Street, Bridgeport, CT 06608	Part I, A.7 & A.8	7/1/15 - 6/30/17	SFY2016 \$43,500 SFY2017 \$61,167

- 5. Part II, Section E.8 of this contract is hereby amended as follows:
 - 8. **Executive Orders.** This Contract is subject to Executive Order No. 3 of Governor Thomas J. Meskill, promulgated June 16, 1971, concerning labor employment practices; Executive Order No. 17 of Governor Thomas J. Meskill, promulgated February 15, 1973, concerning the listing of employment openings; Executive Order No. 16 of Governor John G. Rowland, promulgated August 4, 1999, concerning violence in the workplace, all of which are incorporated

into and made a part of the Contract as if they had been fully set forth in it. The Contract may also be subject to Executive Order 14 of Governor M. Jodi Rell, promulgated April 17, 2006, concerning procurement of cleaning products and services and to Executive Order No. 49 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy, promulgated May 22, 2015, mandating disclosure of certain gifts to public employees and contributions to certain candidates for office. If Executive Order 14 and/or Executive Order 49 are applicable, they are deemed to be incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if they had been fully set forth in it. At the Contractor's request, the Client Agency or the DAS shall provide a copy of these orders to the Contractor.

6. The budget, Part I, Section F.2 of the contract is hereby amended as follows:

Effective Date: 4/6/2017

CONTRACT NUMBER: <u>150ECHES01BPT Tot \$</u> CONTRACT PERIOD: <u>07/01/2015 through 06/30</u> ST FISCAL YR (SFY): <u>2017</u> PROVIDER: <u>City of Bridgeport</u> Approved by: <u>CappuccittiM</u>							
				Opt	timus Health		
4000 INCOME		City o	f Bridgeport		Care Inc.		
		07	/01/2016	0	7/01/2016		
Pro	gram Funding Period:	t	hrough		through		
		06	/30/2017	0	6/30/2017		atal Income
			SFY'17 \$		SFY'17 \$ =	<u> </u>	otal Income
		=\$	78,275.50		\$61,167		
		Cht	fld 2=State	Ch	tfld 2=State		
		Fun	ds-Healthy	Fu	nds-Healthy		
			Start		Start		
4100 CONTRACT FUNDING	<u>SID</u>	<u>\$</u>	78,276	<u>\$</u>	<u>61,167</u>	\$	139,443
4101 State Funds	12042-OEC007/17	\$	78,276	\$	61,167	\$	139,443
TOTAL INCOME		<u>s</u>	78,276	<u>\$</u>	<u>61,167</u>	<u>\$</u>	139,443
				Opt	timus Health		
5000 DIRECT EXPENSES		City o	f Bridgeport		Care Inc.		tal Expenses
5100 SALARIES		\$	58,932	\$	<u>47,787</u>	\$	106,719
5101 Staff Salaries & Wages		\$		\$	47,787	\$	106,719
5200 FRINGE BENEFITS		<u>\$</u>		\$	13,380	\$	31,326
5900 CLIENT SUBSIDIES		<u>\$</u>	1,398	\$		\$	<u>1,398</u>
5902 Nutrition/Food Vouchers		\$	1,000			\$	1,000
5903 Education		\$	398			\$	398
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES		\$	78,276	\$	<u>61,167</u>	\$	139,443
				Opt	timus Health		
7000 INDIRECT EXPENSES		City o	f Bridgeport		Care Inc.	To	tal Expenses
TOTAL INDIRECT EXPENSES		<u>s</u>	-	<u>\$</u>		<u>\$</u>	
TOTAL EXPENSES		<u>s</u>	78,276	<u>s</u>	<u>61,167</u>	\$	139,443
				Opt	timus Health		
INCOME/EXPENSE SUMMARY			f Bridgeport		Care Inc.		Total
TOTAL INCOME		\$	78,276		61,167		139,443
TOTAL EXPENSES		\$	78,276		61,167	\$	139,443
EXCESS/(SHORTAGE)		<u>\$</u>		<u>\$</u>	<u> </u>	\$	<u>(1)</u>

7. All terms and conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments thereto, which were not modified by this Amendment remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract by their duly authorized representatives with full knowledge of and agreement with its terms and conditions.

ŧ

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

15OECHES01BPT Amendment 1

The Contractor IS NOT a Business Associate under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 as amended.

CONTRACTOR - CIT / OF BRIDGEPORT	
(Λ)	5.11.11.
JOSEPH P. GINNIM Mayor	Date
OFFICE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD	
OFFICE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD	6,7,17

CONNECTICUT ATTORNEY GENERAL (APPROVED AS

 \square This contract, prepared on a template previously reviewed and approved by the Connecticut Attorney General, is therefore exempt from individual review and approval pursuant to a Memorandum of Agreement between the Connecticut Office of Early Childhood and the Connecticut Attorney General on July 15, 2016.